



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13075/2021**

DHRUV KRISHAN MAGGU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akhil Krishan, Ms. Oshin and
Mr. Aryan Nagpal, Advs.

versus

**ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL, DGGI (HQRS.), R.K.
PURAM, NEW DELHI**

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **02.04.2026**

1. Mr. Akhil Krishan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner contends that the controversy involved herein is answered in his favour by the Supreme Court in the case of ***W.P. (Crl.) No. 336/2018 titled RADHIKA AGARWAL vs. UNION OF INDIA & ORS.***
2. None appears for the respondent.
3. In view thereof, hearing of this case stands deferred to 21.05.2026.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 2, 2026/Sh